Finance lease receivables, net (1) 347,013 2,020,887 - - 2,367,900

Other Assets  34,619 313,558 43 91 348,311

Total assets 387,263 2,384,014 55 132 2,771,464

Borrowing  369,085 2,264,942 - - 2,634,027

Provisions 313 20,730 - - 21,043

Other liabilities 26,253 87,283 50 1,062 114,648

Total liabilities 395,651 2,372,955 50 1,062 2,769,718

Net financial statement position (8,388) 11,059 5 (930) 1,746

Net off-balance sheet items position - - - - -

Net foreign currency position (8,388) 11,059 5 (930) 1,746

(1)  Foreign currency non-performing receivables in financial statements are not included.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The effects of 10 percent change of the TL against the following currencies on the statement of income

and equity for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 are shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity
(*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2021 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TL
1-Net USD asset/liability 11,077  (11,077)  11,077  (11,077)

2-Hedged portion of TL against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2) 11,077  (11,077)  11,077  (11,077)

10% change of the Euro against TL
4-Net Euro asset/liability 2,065  (2,065)  2,065  (2,065)

5-Hedged portion of TL against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) 2,065  (2,065)  2,065  (2,065)

10% change of the CHF against TL
7-Net CHF asset/liability 1  (1)  1  (1)

8-Hedged portion of TL against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8) 1  (1)  1  (1)

10% change of the GBP against TL

10-Net GBP asset/liability 7  (7)  7  (7)

11-Hedged portion of TL against GBP (-) - - - -

12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) 7  (7)  7  (7)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 13,150  (13,150)  13,150  (13,150)

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

DECEMBER 31, 2021 FOR THE YEAR OF

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

62

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

DECEMBER 31, 2021 FOR THE YEAR OF

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

63

24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity
(*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2020 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TL
1-Net USD asset/liability (839) 839 (839) 839

2-Hedged portion of TL against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2) (839) 839 (839) 839

10% change of the Euro against TL
4-Net Euro asset/liability 1,106 (1,106) 1,106 (1,106)

5-Hedged portion of TL against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) 1,106 (1,106) 1,106 (1,106)

10% change of the CHF against TL
7-Net CHF asset/liability (93) 93 (93) 93

8-Hedged portion of TL against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8) (93) 93 (93) 93

10% change of the GBP against TL

10-Net GBP asset/liability 1 (1) 1 (1)

11-Hedged portion of TL against GBP (-) - - - -

12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) 1 (1) 1 (1)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 175 (175) 175 (175)
(*)

Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed to the risk of loss from fluctuations in

the future cash flows because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed

principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for repricing

bands.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its fixed and variable rate borrowings. The risk is

managed by appropriate distribution between fixed and variable rate borrowings.

As of 31 December 2021, and 2020, the interest sensitive financial instruments of the Company are as

follows:

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rate

Time deposits 761,506  114,040

Finance lease receivables, net 4,769,551  3,055,520

Borrowing 3,178,980  2,034,491

Securities issued -  51,615

Financial assets and liabilities with floating rate
Borrowing 1,954,474  1,057,256

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

DECEMBER 31, 2021 FOR THE YEAR OF

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

64

24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the fair

values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held as at 31 December 2021 and effect on

net interest income of floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held.

  Profit or Loss   Equity
(*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 December 2021 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (195)  195  (195)  195

Total, net (195)  195  (195)  195

  Profit or Loss   Equity
(*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 December 2020 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (106) 106 (106) 106

Total, net (106) 106 (106) 106

(*) Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base and to maintain a balance between the debt

and equity in an effective way so as to increase its profit.

Along with no change in the strategy of the Company in 2021, the ratio of the equities to the debts is

13% (31 December 2020: 11%). As of 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, the debt to equity

ratio is as follows:

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Borrowing 5,133,454  3,091,749

Securities issued -  51,615

Other liabilities 346,228  160,236